








7/02/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: A9A982E9-88F3-4243-A553-E11E082C05C3

8/8/2020



DocuSign Envelope ID: A9A982E9-88F3-4243-A553-E11E082C05C3



7/02/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 655A743C-8DAE-4BE7-B6C3-19DFCC5B3FC1

8/7/2020



DocuSign Envelope ID: 655A743C-8DAE-4BE7-B6C3-19DFCC5B3FC1



09/12/2020



09/12/2020



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 7 
 

           
PROJECT:  ED1503 – League Park and Drainage Improvements   
 

 
OWNER:   City of League City 
 
ENGINEER:   Huitt - Zollars 
 
CONTRACTOR:  Lucas Construction Co Inc. 
 

 
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 
 
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 
During demolition of the parking spaces along Railroad Avenue is was discovered that the proposed 
slopes would not meet the accessibility standards set by the American with Disabilities Act.  This work 
change directive is to allow for the reconstruction of these parking spaces that will meet the requirements 
of ADA.  With additions and deductions of line items, Lucas Construction proposes a net change of 
($2,610.00) for this work, see attached Lucas proposal.   
Council approved a work change directive budget of $373,575 with Data Sheet dated November 19, 2019, 
item no. 19-0648, and resolution no. 2019-205 
 
DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 
With additions and deductions, the net increase is ($2,610.00), see attached Lucas proposal.  This contract has 
a construction work change directive budget in the amount of $373,575.00. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Lucas Construction Change Order Proposal  
 

 
CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $3,735,745.00  
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:  $61,475.00 
CHANGE BY THIS WCD:    $(2,610.00)              
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $3,794,610.00  
     

 
CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:       270   Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:     30     Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:      00     Calendar Days 
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:       300   Calendars Days  

 
SUBMITTED BY:       DATE:     
    Jimmy McGinnis, Lucas Const. 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:       DATE:     
    Keith R. Davis, P.E. Huitt-Zollars 
 
OWNER APPROVAL BY:      DATE:     
    John Baumgartner, City Manager 



 
CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:       270   Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:     30     Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:      00     Calendar Days 
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:       300   Calendars Days  

 
SUBMITTED BY:       DATE:     
    Jimmy McGinnis, Lucas Const. 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:       DATE:     
    Keith R. Davis, P.E. Huitt-Zollars 
 
OWNER APPROVAL BY:      DATE:     
    John Baumgartner, City Manager 





WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 8 
 

           
PROJECT:  ED1503 – League Park and Drainage Improvements   
 

 
OWNER:   City of League City 
 
ENGINEER:   Huitt - Zollars 
 
CONTRACTOR:  Lucas Construction Co Inc. 
 

 
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 
 
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 
1. Work Change Directive No. 8 is a collection of several requested changes by Park staff and addresses 

drainage issues encountered during construction.  The changes are as follows:  
• Type A Inlet at 3rd and Michigan.  Identified as drainage improvement, $3,500.00. 
• 48 linear feet of 24-inch RCP. Drainage improvement, $9,696.00. 
• Type A Inlet at 3rd and Michigan. Drainage improvement, $3,500.00. 
• 44 linear feet of 18-inch RCP. Drainage improvement, $6,292.00. 
• Vertical brick corners at wishing well.  Requested by Park staff, $200.00. 
• New brick pedestal for plaque near basketball court.  Requested by Park staff, $6,000.00 
• Handrail extension at Caboose.  Requested by Park staff, $1,900.00 
• Electric fill feature for fountain in lieu of a manual fill feature.  Requested by Park staff, 

$3,422.00. 
• Force dump feature for fountain.  Requested by Park staff, $510.00. 
• New strong box for fountain vault.  Requested by Park staff, $4,600.00. 
• New 1 HP Speck fountain pump.  Requested by Park staff, $1,500.00. 
• Credit for utilizing existing fountain plinth, ($1,200.00). 

With additions and deductions of line items, Lucas Construction proposes a net change of $39,920.00 for 
this work, see attached Lucas proposal.   
Council approved a work change directive budget of $373,575 with Data Sheet dated November 19, 2019, 
item no. 19-0648, and resolution no. 2019-205 
 
DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 
With additions and deductions, the net increase is $39,920.00, see attached Lucas proposal.  This contract has 
a construction work change directive budget in the amount of $373,575.00. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Lucas Construction Change Order Proposal  
 

 
CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $3,735,745.00  
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:  $58,865.00 
CHANGE BY THIS WCD:    $39,920.00              
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $3,834,530.00  
     



 

September 9th, 2020 

Marcos Garcia 
City of League City 
300 W Walker St. 
League City, TX 77573 
 
RE: Downtown Redevelopment League Park – Additional miscellaneous items 
 
Mr. Garcia, 
 
 In response to several requested changes addressing some of the drainage issues around 3rd St 
and some other miscellaneous additional items in the park, Lucas Construction Company, Inc. proposes 
to provide labor, materials, equipment, layout, supervision and insurance in order to make the following 
changes to the current contract: 
Item CO8-1  Type A Inlet at 3rd and Michigan    1 EA  $3,500/EA $3,500 
Item CO8-2 48 LF 24” RCP at 3rd and Michigan 48 LF  $202/LF $9,696 
Item CO8-3  Type A Inlet at 3rd and Railroad    1 EA  $3,500/EA $3,500 
Item CO8-4 44 LF 18” RCP at 3rd and Railroad 44 LF  $143/LF $6,292 
Item CO8-5 Vertical brick corners at wishing well   4 EA  $50/EA  $200 
Item CO8-6 Brick pedestal at basketball courts   1 EA  $6,000/EA $6,000 
Item CO8-7 Handrail extension at caboose    1 EA  $1,900/EA $1,900 
Item CO8-8 Electric fill feature for fountain in lieu of manual   $3,422/EA $3,422 
Item CO8-9 Force dump feature for fountain   1 EA  $510/EA $510 
Item CO8-10 New strong box fountain vault    1 EA  $4,600/EA $4,600 
Item CO8-11 New 1 HP Speck fountain pump    1 EA  $1,500/EA $1,500 
Item CO8-12 Credit for utilizing existing fountain plinth    ($1,200) 

   Net Change = $39,920 
 
Some of these changes are necessary in order to maintain adequate drainage in the streets on the North 
side of the park, while others are necessary for the functionality of certain areas inside of the park. 
Please feel free to call me at 832-671-2374 or Willis Lucas at 281-316-9990 with any questions or 
concerns. 
 
Thank you,  

 Jimmy McGinnis 
 
Jimmy McGinnis 
Project Manager 
Lucas Construction 



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 9 
 

           
PROJECT:  ED1503 – League Park and Drainage Improvements   
 

 
OWNER:   City of League City 
 
ENGINEER:   Huitt - Zollars 
 
CONTRACTOR:  Lucas Construction Co Inc. 
 

 
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 
 
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 
This WCD is to install a gate operator at the Third Street Well Station near the Park.  There is a line item 
for this work in the original contract but, Facilities and Public Works requested that a HySecurity brand 
be used.  This will cost more than what was originally bid.  With additions and deductions of line items, 
Lucas Construction proposes a net change of $8,160 for this work.  With additions and deductions of line 
items, Lucas Construction proposes a net change of $8,160.00 for this work, see attached Lucas proposal.   
Council approved a work change directive budget of $373,575 with Data Sheet dated November 19, 2019, 
item no. 19-0648, and resolution no. 2019-205 
 
DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 
With additions and deductions, the net increase is $8,160.00, see attached Lucas proposal.  This contract has a 
construction work change directive budget in the amount of $373,575.00. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Lucas Construction Change Order Proposal  
 

 
CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $3,735,745.00  
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:  $98,785.00 
CHANGE BY THIS WCD:    $8,160.00              
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $3,842,690  
     

 
CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:       270   Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:     30     Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:      00     Calendar Days 
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:       300   Calendars Days  

 
SUBMITTED BY:       DATE:     
    Jimmy McGinnis, Lucas Const. 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:       DATE:     
    Keith R. Davis, P.E. Huitt-Zollars 
 
OWNER APPROVAL BY:      DATE:     
    John Baumgartner, City Manager 



 

September 28th, 2020 

Marcos Garcia 
City of League City 
300 W Walker St. 
League City, TX 77573 
 
RE: Downtown Redevelopment League Park – Change Order #9 Gate Upgrades 
 
Mr. Garcia, 
 
 In response to the City’s request to upgrade the existing gate at the water plant, Lucas 
Construction Company, Inc. proposes to provide labor, materials, equipment, layout, supervision and 
insurance in order to make the following changes to the current contract: 
 
Item CO9 – 1 Furnish and install HySecurity Slidedriver 1 HP operator with  
  16’ aluminum truss track gate, including all electrical, loop wiring, 
  photo eye, drive rail, all mounting of new equipment, and removal and 
  relocation of existing gate       $24,660.00 
Item CO9 – 2 Delete item 132        ($16,500.00) 
      Net change in total contract price  $8,160.00 
 
Please feel free to call me at 832-671-2374 or Willis Lucas at 281-316-9990 with any questions or 
concerns. 
 
Thank you,  

 Jimmy McGinnis 
 
Jimmy McGinnis 
Project Manager 
Lucas Construction 



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 10 

PROJECT: ED1503 – League Park and Drainage Improvements 

OWNER:  City of League City 

ENGINEER:   Huitt - Zollars 

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Construction Co Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 
This WCD is to install twenty (20) eighteen (18) inch banner arms within the park.  These banner arms 
will be installed on the new light poles.  Lucas Construction proposes a net change of $8,400 for this 
work., see attached Lucas proposal.   
Council approved a work change directive budget of $373,575 with Data Sheet dated November 19, 2019, 
item no. 19-0648, and resolution no. 2019-205 

DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 
With additions and deductions, the net increase is $8,400.00, see attached Lucas proposal.  This contract has a 
construction work change directive budget in the amount of $373,575.00. 

ATTACHMENTS: Lucas Construction Change Order Proposal 

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $3,735,745.00 
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: $106,945.00 
CHANGE BY THIS WCD: $8,400.00 
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $3,851,090.00 

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:  270   Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS: 30     Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:  00     Calendar Days 
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:  300   Calendars Days 

SUBMITTED BY: DATE: 
Jimmy McGinnis, Lucas Const. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: 
Keith R. Davis, P.E. Huitt-Zollars 

OWNER APPROVAL BY: DATE: 
John Baumgartner, City Manager 



 

October 1st, 2020 

Marcos Garcia 
City of League City 
300 W Walker St. 
League City, TX 77573 
 
RE: Downtown Redevelopment League Park – Change Order #10 Banner Arms 
 
Mr. Garcia, 
 
 In response to the City’s request to install new banner arms on 10 light poles, Lucas 
Construction Company, Inc. proposes to provide labor, materials, equipment, layout, supervision and 
insurance in order to make the following changes to the current contract: 
 
Item CO10-1 Furnish and install (20) pairs of 18” banner arms    $8,400.00 
 
This work excludes the actual banner itself and banner installation.  
 
Please feel free to call me at 832-671-2374 or Willis Lucas at 281-316-9990 with any questions or 
concerns. 
 
Thank you,  
  

Jimmy McGinnis 
 
Jimmy McGinnis 
Project Manager 
Lucas Construction 



WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 11 
 

           
PROJECT:  ED1503 – League Park and Drainage Improvements   
 

 
OWNER:   City of League City 
 
ENGINEER:   Huitt - Zollars 
 
CONTRACTOR:  Lucas Construction Co Inc. 
 

 
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract: 
 
DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD: 
This WCD is to install additional brick pavers near the playground.  Lucas Construction proposes a net 
change of ($4,246) for this work. 
Council approved a work change directive budget of $373,575 with Data Sheet dated November 19, 2019, 
item no. 19-0648, and resolution no. 2019-205 
 
DESCRIBE CONTRACT PRICE (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: 
With additions and deductions, the net increase is ($4,246.00), see attached Lucas proposal.  This contract has 
a construction work change directive budget in the amount of $373,575.00. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Lucas Construction Change Order Proposal  
 

 
CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:   $3,735,745.00  
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:  $115,345.00 
CHANGE BY THIS WCD:    ($4,246.00)              
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS: $3,846,844.00  
     

 
CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME:       270   Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:     30     Calendar Days 
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:      00     Calendar Days 
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:       300   Calendars Days  

 
SUBMITTED BY:       DATE:     
    Jimmy McGinnis, Lucas Const. 
 
RECOMMENDED BY:       DATE:     
    Keith R. Davis, P.E. Huitt-Zollars 
 
OWNER APPROVAL BY:      DATE:     
    John Baumgartner, City Manager 



 

October 1st, 2020 

Marcos Garcia 
City of League City 
300 W Walker St. 
League City, TX 77573 
 
RE: Downtown Redevelopment League Park – Change Order #11 Additional Paver Band at Playground 
 
Mr. Garcia, 
 
 In response to the City’s request to install an additional band of pavers near the playground, 
Lucas Construction Company, Inc. proposes to provide labor, materials, equipment, layout, supervision 
and insurance in order to make the following changes to the current contract: 
 
Item CO11-1 Furnish and install a 16” x 40 LF band of pavers including concrete 

sub base  x $18/SF        $954.00 
Item CO11-2 Delete work item 140 de-watering     ($5,200.00) 
            Net change to original contract price ($4,246.00) 
 
Please feel free to call me at 832-671-2374 or Willis Lucas at 281-316-9990 with any questions or 
concerns. 
 
Thank you,  
  

Jimmy McGinnis 
 
Jimmy McGinnis 
Project Manager 
Lucas Construction 


	Change Order Proposal #11 Additional Paver Band at Playground.pdf
	Work Change Directive - No 11.pdf
	Change Order Proposal #10 Banner Arms.pdf
	Work Change Directive - No 10.pdf
	Change Order Proposal #9 Gate Upgrade at Water Plant.pdf
	Work Change Directive - No 9.pdf
	Change Order Proposal #8 Misc Items Around Park.pdf
	Work Change Directive - No 8.pdf
	Change Order #7 Railroad Parking.pdf
	Work Change Directive - No 7.pdf
	WCD #6 Signed.pdf
	WCD #5 Signed.pdf
	WCD No. 4-Executed.pdf
	WCD No. 3-Executed.pdf
	Work Changed Directive - No 2_Signed.pdf
	WCD#1 Signed.pdf



